Goodwill   17,657   17,657
Other assets   28   (17)   (C)   11
   ----------------------------------   --------------------

Edgar Filing: PARAGON TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

3

   Total assets   $34,369   (593)   33,776
   ==================================   ====================

   3

PARAGON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2003
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   Historical
   Consolidated   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   6/30/2003   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ---------   -----------   ------------

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
------------------------------------
Current liabilities:
Current installments of long-term debt   $  1,150   (1,150)   (C)   -
Accounts payable   3,217   3,217
Customers' deposits and billings in
   excess of costs and estimated earnings   1,817   1,817
Accrued salaries, wages, and commissions   463   463
Income taxes payable   445   26   (C)   471
Accrued royalties payable   110   110
Accrued product warranties   946   946
Accrued pension and retirement
   savings plan liabilities   42   42
Accrued restructuring expenses   182   182
Deferred gain on sale-leaseback   165   165
Accrued other liabilities   1,084   (84)   (C)   1,000
   ----------------------------------   --------------------
   Total current liabilities   9,621   (1,208)   8,413
   ----------------------------------   --------------------

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, excluding
   current installments:
   Term loan   575   (575)   (C)   -
   Subordinated notes payable   2,000   (1,720)   (C)   280
   ----------------------------------   --------------------
   Total long-term debt   2,575   (2,295)   280
Other long-term liability   335   335
Deferred gain on sale-leaseback   605   605
Deferred income taxes payable   1,595   (184)   (B)   1,411
Deferred compensation   33   33
   ----------------------------------   --------------------
   Total long-term liabilities   5,143   (2,479)   2,664
   ----------------------------------   --------------------

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock   4,277   4,277
Additional paid-in capital   7,583   7,583
Retained earnings   7,949   3,094   (A) (B) (C)   11,043

Edgar Filing: PARAGON TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

4

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (204)   (204)
   ----------------------------------   --------------------
   Total stockholders' equity   19,605   3,094   22,699
   ----------------------------------   --------------------

   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $ 34,369   (593)   33,776
   ==================================   ====================

   4

NOTES:

(A)  To reflect the sale of Paragon's  Investment in the SI/BAKER joint venture.
   The  selling  price  was  $5,600,000,  the  pre-tax  gain on the  sale  was
   $4,974,000, and the after-tax gain on the sale was $3,053,000.

(B)  To reflect  income taxes  expensed of  $1,921,000  and income taxes paid of
   $2,105,000 at an effective  income tax rate of 38.62%  relating to the sale
   of Paragon's Investment in the SI/BAKER joint venture.

[…]

Paragon Technologies, Inc.   Paragon Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
   Statement Of Operations   Statement Of Operations
   For The Year Ended December 31, 2002   For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
   (In Thousands, Except Share And Per Share Data)   (In Thousands, Except Share And Per Share Data)
   ------------------------------------------------   --------------------------------------------------
   Historical   (1)   Pro Forma   Historical   (1)   Pro Forma
   Consolidated   Pro Forma   Consolidated   Consolidated   Pro Forma   Consolidated
   12/31/2002   Adjustments   Results   6/30/2003   Adjustments   Results
   ----------   -----------   -------   ---------   -----------   -------

Net sales   $   38,224   38,224   $   19,547   19,547
Cost of sales   28,951   28,951   14,419   14,419
   ----------------------------   --------------   -------------------------   -------------
Gross profit
 on sales   9,273   -   9,273   5,128   -   5,128
   ----------------------------   --------------   -------------------------   -------------

Selling, general
 and administrative
 expenses   8,558   8,558   3,871   3,871
Productive development
 costs   358   358   302   302
Restructuring charges
 (credits)   (859)   (859)   (170)   (170)
Interest expense   1,046   (22) (F)   1,024   369   (165) (F)   204
Interest income   (112)   (112)   (46)   (46)
Equity in income of
 joint venture   (58)   58  (D)   -   (251)   251  (D)   -
Other income, net   (590)   167  (E)   (423)   (1,620)   168  (E)   (1,452)
   ----------------------------   --------------   -------------------------   -------------
   8,343   203   8,546   2,455   254   2,709
   ----------------------------   --------------   -------------------------   -------------

Earnings before income
 taxes   930   (203)   727   2,673   (254)   2,419
Income tax expense   267   (78) (G)   189   1,045   (98) (G)   947
   ----------------------------   --------------   -------------------------   -------------
Net earnings   $   663   (125)   538   $   1,628   (156)   1,472
   ============================   ==============   =========================   =============

Basic earnings per share   $   0.16   0.13   $   0.38   0.35
   ===============   ==============   ================   =============
Diluted earnings per

Edgar Filing: PARAGON TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

6

 share   $   0.15   0.13   $   0.38   0.34
   ===============   ==============   ================   =============

Weighted average shares
 outstanding   4,231,878   4,231,878   4,262,213   4,262,213
Dilutive effect of stock
 options   64,706   64,706   78,021   78,021
Dilutive effect of
 phantom stock units   3,609   3,609   -   -
   ----------------------------   --------------   -------------------------   -------------
Weighted average shares
 outstanding assuming
 dilution   4,300,193   -   4,300,193   4,340,234   -   4,340,234
   ============================   ==============   =========================   =============

   6

NOTES:

(1)  The following sale of the Investment in the SI/BAKER joint venture
   adjustments reflect results of operations as if the sale of the Investment
   in the SI/BAKER joint venture, which was concluded on September 19, 2003,
   had occurred on January 1, 2002 and January 1, 2003. The results of
   operations are derived from the Company's historical statement of
   operations for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the Company's